

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CITY OF KANSAS CITY,)
MISSOURI,)
Respondent)
v.)
KANSAS CITY BOARD OF)
ELECTION COMMISSIONERS,)
ET AL.,)
Defendants,)
REV. SAMUEL E. MANN, ET AL.,)
Appellants.)

No. SC95368

Appeal from the Sixteenth Judicial Circuit Court
Jackson County, Missouri
The Honorable Justine E. Del Muro

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Taylor Fields, MO Bar No. 21371
J. David Bowers, MO Bar No. 33469
Fields & Brown, LLC
1100 Main, Suite 1600
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816)474-1700
Facsimile (816)421-6239
tfields@fieldsandbrown.com
dbowers@fieldsandbrown.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Facts 2

Point Relied On 5

Argument 6

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE RELIEF REQUESTED IN PLAINTIFF’S PETITION WHEN IT REMOVED DEFENDANTS’ PROPOSED LOCAL MINIMUM WAGE ORDINANCE FROM THE NOVEMBER 3, 2015 ELECTION BALLOT BECAUSE IT HELD THAT PLAINTIFF COULD NOT ENACT A LOCAL WAGE ORDINANCE WITHOUT VIOLATING §67.1571 RSMO AND HOUSE BILL 722 (§285.055 RSMO), IN THAT: (1) §67.1571 RSMO IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL; AND (2) HOUSE BILL 722 (§285.055 RSMO) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.

A. Plaintiff has the Power to Enact the Proposed Ordinance 7

B. The Enactment of the Proposed Ordinance would Not Violate Missouri’s Minimum Wage Law 10

C. Defendants Raised the Unconstitutionality of the Statutes Relied on by the Court at the First Opportunity 12

D. §67.1571 RSMo Violates the Original Purpose Requirement and Single Subject Requirement and is Therefore Unconstitutional 17

E. House Bill 722 (§285.055 RSMo) Violates the Original Purpose Requirement, Single Subject Requirement, and Clear Title Requirement and is Therefore Unconstitutional 21

F. §67.1571 RSMo and House Bill 722 (§285.055 RSMo) Cannot be Saved 27

Conclusion 28

Certificate of Compliance 29

Certificate of Service 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE(S)
<i>White v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
321 S.W.3d 298, 307-08 (Mo. banc 2010)	6
<i>Murphy v. Carron,</i>	
536 S.W.2d 30, 32 (Mo. banc 1976).....	6
<i>In re Adoption of W.B.L.,</i>	
681 S.W.2d 452, 454 (Mo. banc 1984)	6
<i>Mo. Prosecuting Attorneys v. Barton City,</i>	
311 S.W.3d 737, 740 (Mo. banc 2010)	6
<i>Missouri Ass’n of Club Executives v. State,</i>	
208 S.W.3d 885, 888 (Mo. banc 2006)	6, 14
<i>St. Louis Cnty. v. Prestige Travel, Inc.,</i>	
344 S.W.3d 708, 712, 715 (Mo. banc 2011)	6
<i>StopAquila.org v. City of Peculiar,</i>	
208 S.W.3d 895, 899 (Mo. banc 2006)	7
<i>Moore v. Bi-State Dev. Agency,</i>	
132 S.W.3d 241, 242 (Mo. banc 2004)	7
<i>State ex rel. Chastain v. City of Kansas City,</i>	
289 S.W.3d 759, 761 (Mo. App. 2009)	7

Cape Motor Lodge, Inc. v. City of Cape Girardeau,
706 S.W.2d 208, 210 (Mo. banc 1986) 8, 10

City Of Kansas City v. Carlson,
292 S.W.3d 368, 371, 372 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009) 9, 10

Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Mayor’s Comm’n on Human Rights,
791 S.W.2d 382, 385 (Mo. banc 1990) 9

Bezayiff v. City of St. Louis,
963 S.W.2d 225, 229 (Mo. App. 1997) 9

City of St. John v. Brockus,
434 S.W.3d 90, 93 (Mo. App. 2014) 9

Howe v. City of St. Louis,
512 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. 1974) 9

Marshall v. Kansas City,
355 S.W.2d 877, 882, 885 (Mo. banc 1962) 9, 10

W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish,
300 U.S. 379, 400 (1937) 10

Miller v. City of Town & Country,
62 S.W.3d 431, 438 (Mo. App. 2001) 10

Babb v. Missouri Public Service Com’n,
414 S.W. 3d 64, 70 (Mo. App. 2013) 11

State ex inf. Barrett ex rel. Callaghan v. Maitland,
 246 S.W. 267, 270-71 (Mo. 1922) 11

Glasnapp v. State Banking Bd.,
 545 S.W.2d 382, 389 (Mo. App. 1976)..... 11

Tolentino v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide Inc.,
 437 S.W.3d 754, 761 (Mo. banc 2014) 12

Boone Nat. Sav. & Loan Ass’n, F.A. v. Crouch,
 47 S.W.3d 371, 375 (Mo. 2001)..... 13

Lebeau v. Commissioners of Franklin Cnty., Missouri,
 422 S.W.3d 284, 291 (Mo. banc 2014) 13

Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach,
 636 S.W.2d 31, 38, 39 (Mo. banc 1982) 14, 15, 18, 25

Legends Bank v. State,
 361 S.W.3d 383, 387 (Mo. 2012)..... 14, 22, 26

Hammerschmidt v. Boone Cnty.,
 877 S.W.2d 98, 102 (Mo. banc 1994) 15, 16, 19, 27

C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka,
 12 S.W.3d 322, 328- 29 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 15, 16, 19

Stroh Brewery Co. v. State,
 954 S.W.2d 323, 325-27 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 15, 19

Fust v. Attorney General,
 947 S.W.2d 424, 429 (Mo. banc 1997) 15, 24

Schweich v. Nixon,
 408 S.W.3d 769, 778 (Mo. banc 2013) 17

Brown v. Morris,
 290 S.W.2d 160, 167-68 (Mo. banc 1956) 17

Allied Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bell,
 185 S.W.2d 4, 19 (Mo. 1945) 18, 22

Missouri Hotel and Motel Association v. City Of St. Louis,
 146 DLR E-1 (2001) 20

Carmack v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Agric.,
 945 S.W.2d 956, 960 (Mo. banc 1997) 25, 26

Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt,
 799 S.W.2d 824, 832 (Mo. banc 1990) 25

St. Louis Health Care Network v. State,
 968 S.W.2d 145, 148 (Mo. banc 1998) 26

Mo. Roundtable for Life, Inc. v. State,
 396 S.W.3d 348,353 (Mo. 2013) 27

STATUTES:

§115.127.3 RSMo..... 1, 2

Article V, §3 of the Missouri Constitution 1

§290.502 RSMo..... 2, 10, 11

House Bill 722 (§285.055 RSMo)2-5, 7, 8, 11-13, 15-
18, 20-27

§67.1571 RSMo3-5, 7, 13, 15 -20,
26, 27

Article VI, §19(a) of the Missouri Constitution 7, 9, 10

Article III, §21, of the Missouri Constitution..... 13, 14, 18, 19, 22

Article III, §23, of the Missouri Constitution..... 15, 19, 20

§1.140 RSMo..... 26, 27
